with the FRC, and a review of common market practice, the Group has now decided to account for RDEC as other operating
income under IAS20 Government grants.

The impact of this change is to move £6.2m of RDEC income for the year ending 31 March 2022 from the tax charge into
other operating income. The impact on the balance sheet and related notes is to reclassify a £12.0m receivable from current
tax payable to other receivables as at 31 March 2022 (£11.8m as at 31 March 2021) as well as £12.0m (£12.6m as at 31
March 2021) from current tax to accrued expenses and other payables. There is an impact on net assets of £2.0m as at
both 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 due to the deferred income impact of the updated income recognition under IAS12.
There is nil impact on profit after tax for FY22.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 31 March 2023, 31 March 2022
and 1 April 2021.

45

Impact on the balance sheet (extract) at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022

  31 March 2023  31 March 2022

All figures in £ million
Previous

policy
Change in

policy
As

presented

As
originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

Assets/(liabilities)

Other receivables 27.9 15.4 43.3 26.8 12.0 38.8

Accrued expenses and other payables (153.8) (12.9) (166.7) (139.5) (12.0) (151.5)

Current tax payable 3.7 (8.3) (4.6) (3.9) (2.0) (5.9)

Deferred tax liability (112.6) 0.6 (112.0) (156.7)  (156.7)

Other net assets 1,208.3 - 1,208.3 1,316.7 - 1,316.7

Net assets 973.5 (5.2) 968.3 1,043.4 (2.0) 1,041.4

Impact on the balance sheet (extract) at 1 April 2021

   1 April 2021

All figures in £ million
As originally
presented

Impact of
restatement Restated

Assets/(liabilities)

Other receivables   7.8 11.8 19.6

Accrued expenses and other payables   (133.4) (12.6) (146.0)

Current tax payable   (2.5) (1.2) (3.7)

Deferred tax liability   (89.7) - (89.7)

Other net assets   1,102.7 - 1,102.7

Net assets   884.9 (2.0) 882.9

Impact on the income statement (extract)

The impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement of applying the restatement is set below:

  FY23 FY22

All figures in £ million
Previous

policy
Change in

policy
As

presented
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

Operating profit  135.8 37.0 172.8 117.5 6.2 123.7

Gain/(loss) on business divestment  15.9 - 15.9 (0.9) - (0.9)

Finance income  16.7 - 16.7 5.0 - 5.0

Finance expense  (13.4) - (13.4) (1.9) - (1.9)

Profit/(loss) before tax  155.0 37.0 192.0 119.7 6.2 125.9

Taxation expense  2.6 (40.2) (37.6) (29.7) (6.2) (35.9)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
equity shareholders   157.6 (3.2) 154.4 90.0 - 90.0

Impact on underlying measures of
performance

Operating profit from segments  178.9 - 178.9 137.4 - 137.4

Underlying operating profit  178.9 17.4 196.3 137.4 6.2 143.6

46

Glossary

CPI Consumer Price Index
EBITDA
EBITA

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
Earnings before interest, tax and amortisation

EPS Earnings per share
IAS International Accounting Standards
IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards
LTPA Long Term Partnering Agreement: 25-year contract established in 2003 to manage the MOD’s test and evaluation ranges
MOD UK Ministry of Defence

SSRO Single Source Regulations Office

Alternative performance measures (‘APM’s)

The Group uses various non-statutory measures of performance, or APMs. Such APMs are used by management internally to monitor and